© 2002 EFI Electronics Corporation   All Rights Reserved 1
8294-0090A 6/02
These Surge Protective Devices (SPD) provide surge protection for
electrical and automation cabinets. They can be mounted on standard 35
mm rail near the incoming power source to isolate the cabinet from the
outside environment. This product is ideal for manufacturers and electrical
installers requiring designed-in power protection.
NOTE: Must be installed with the proper Merlin Gerin Supplementary

N
L3
N
L2
L1
G
L1 L2 L3 N
Load Breakers Load Breakers
Load Breakers
© 2002 EFI Electronics Corporation   All Rights Reserved 3
Titan DR Surge Protective Device
Instruction Bulletin8294-0090A 6/02
Voltage Specifications C60N MGSP
Cat. No. Service Poles Dry Max Surge Current/ Rating 1 Pole 2 Pole 3 Pole 4 Pole
Voltage,  Un Contacts Phase,  Imax
DR1P20K120S 120 V 1 No 20 kA 10 A, Curve B MG24116 MG24131 – –
DR1P20K230S 230 V 1 No 20 kA 10 A, Curve B MG24116 MG24131 – –
DR1P20K400S 400 V 1 No 20 kA 10 A, Curve B MG24116 MG24131 – –
DR1P45K120S 120 V 1 No 45 kA 20 A, Curve B MG24119 MG24134 – –
10 A, Curve C MG24432 MG24449 – –
DR1P45K120DC 120 V 1 Yes 45 kA 20 A, Curve B MG24119 MG24134 – –
10 A, Curve C MG24432 MG24449 – –
DR1P45K230S 230 V 1 No 45 kA 20 A, Curve B MG24119 MG24134 – –
10 A, Curve C MG24432 MG24449 – –
DR1P45K230DC 230 V 1 Yes 45 kA 20 A, Curve B MG24119 MG24134 – –
10 A, Curve C MG24432 MG24449 – –
DR1P45K400S 400 V 1 No 45 kA 20 A, Curve B MG24119 MG24134 – –
10 A, Curve C MG24432 MG24449 – –
DR1P45K400DC 400 V 1 Yes 45 kA 20 A, Curve B MG24119 MG24134 – –
10 A, Curve C MG24432 MG24449 – –
DR1P65K120S 120 V 1 No 65 kA 25 A, Curve B MG24120 MG24135 – –
20 A, Curve C MG24435 MG24452 – –
DR1P65K120DC 120 V 1 Yes 65 kA 25 A, Curve B MG24120 MG24135 – –
20 A, Curve C MG24435 MG24452 – –
DR1P65K230S 230 V 1 No 65 kA 25 A, Curve B MG24120 MG24135 – –
20 A, Curve C MG24435 MG24452 – –
DR1P65K230DC 230 V 1 Yes 65 kA 25 A, Curve B MG24120 MG24135 – –
20 A, Curve C MG24435 MG24452 – –
DR1P65K400S 400 V 1 No 65 kA 25 A, Curve B MG24120 MG24135 – –
20 A, Curve C MG24435 MG24452 – –
DR1P65K400DC 400 V 1 Yes 65 kA 25 A, Curve B MG24120 MG24135 – –
20 A, Curve C MG24435 MG24452 – –
DR2P20K120S 120 V 2 No 20 kA 10 A, Curve B MG24116 MG24131 – –
DR2P20K230S 230 V 2 No 20 kA 10 A, Curve B MG24116 MG24131 – –
DR2P45K120S 120 V 2 No 45 kA 20 A, Curve B MG24119 MG24134 – –
10 A, Curve C MG24432 MG24449 – –
DR2P45K230S 230 V 2 No 45 kA 20 A, Curve B MG24119 MG24134 – –
10 A, Curve C   MG24432 MG24449 – –
DR4P20K120S 208Y/120 V 4 No 20 kA 10 A, Curve B – – MG24146 MG24161
DR4P20K120DC 208Y/120 V 4 Yes 20 kA 10 A, Curve B – – MG24146 MG24161
DR4P20K400S 400Y/230 V 4 No 20 kA 10 A, Curve B – – MG24146 MG24161
DR4P20K400DC 400Y/230 V 4 Yes 20 kA 10 A, Curve B – – MG24146 MG24161
DR4P45K120S 208Y/120 V 4 No 45 kA 20 A, Curve B – – MG24149 MG24164
10 A, Curve C – – MG24466 MG24483
DR4P45K120DC 208Y/120 V 4 Yes 45 kA 20 A, Curve B – – MG24149 MG24164
10 A, Curve C – – MG24466 MG24483
DR4P45K400S 400Y/230 V 4 No 45 kA 20 A, Curve B – – MG24149 MG24164
10 A, Curve C – – MG24466 MG24483
DR4P45K400DC 400Y/230 V 4 Yes 45 kA 20 A, Curve B – – MG24149 MG24164
10 A, Curve C – – MG24466 MG24483
DR4P80K120S 208Y/120 V 4 No 80 kA 25 A, Curve C – – MG24470 MG24487
DR4P80K120DC 208Y/120 V 4 Yes 80 kA 25 A, Curve C – – MG24470 MG24487
DR4P80K400S 400Y/230 V 4 No 80 kA 25 A, Curve C – – MG24470 MG24487
DR4P80K400DC 400Y/230 V 4 Yes 80 kA 25 A, Curve C – – MG24470 MG24487
Table 1
Diagnostic Operation
• Clear (1 Pole), LED ON (2 & 4 Pole) = Normal Operation. (see Figure 4)
• Red Indicator (1 Pole), LED OFF